





UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name and address of conveying party:

United States Trust Company of New York, as Collateral Agent 114 West 47th Street New York, NY 10036

A bank and trust company organized under the New York Banking Law

2. Name and address of receiving party:

Bliss & Laughlin Steel Company 281 East 155th Street Harvey, IL 60427

A Delaware corporation

3. Nature of conveyance: Release of Intellectual Property attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

Execution date: August 13, 1999

- 4. Application numbers and registration numbers:
 - A. Trademark Application numbers:

See Schedule A of the Release of Intellectual Property.

B. Trademark Registration numbers:

See Schedule A of the Release of Intellectual Property.

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

BUSDOCS:771722.1

1.

Cristina E. Gonzalez, Esq. Bingham Dana LLP 150 Federal Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110

- 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$90.00, previously enclosed on August 24, 1999.
- 8. Deposit account number: Not applicable
- 9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Cristina Gonzalez, Esq

ľ

November 18, 1999

Total number of pages submitted (including cover sheet and any attached Schedules, and conveyance document and any attached Schedules): 7

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

United States Patent and Trademark Office Office of Public Records Crystal Gateway 4 Room 335 Washington, D.C. 20231

| | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office | |
|---|---|--|
| 8/25/99 TI | | |
| Tab settings □□□□ ▼ 10112 | 27421 | |
| | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies): | |
| United States Trust Company of New York, as Collateral Agent 114 West 47th Street New York, New York 10036 | Name: Bliss & Laughlin Steel Company Internal Address: | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ↑ ☐ ☐ Other | 0. 11 7:0 60497 | |
| ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | ☐ General Partnership | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment | ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No [Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) | |
| Execution Date: AUGUST 13, 1999 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? | |
| Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A attached hereto | B. Trademark registration No.(s) See <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto | |
| Additional numbers a | mached? 🗆 Yes 🔲 No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: CRISTINA GONZALEZ | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | |
| Internal Address: BINGHAM DANA LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): | |
| Street Address: 150 FEDERAL STREET | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| City: BOSTON State: MA ZIP: 02110 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| 26/1999 MTHAI1 00000113 W /0536 FC:481 | E THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Victor E. Saleno, III Victor | Thation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy 8/3/99 | |

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

084

CMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011). Washington, D.C. 20503.

REEL: 001974 FRAME: 0346

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Release of Intellectual Property (the "Release"), dated as of August 13, 1999, made by UNITED STATES TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of BLISS & LAUGHLIN STEEL COMPANY (the "Pledgor").

RECITALS:

- A. The Pledgor and Collateral Agent entered into a certain Subsidiary Security Agreement, dated as of April 2, 1996 and recorded as to Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 16, 1996 in reel 1423 at frame 0012 (the "Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement), pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in certain Pledged Collateral owned by the Pledgor.
- B. In accordance with the terms of the Agreement, the Pledgor has satisfied all of its outstanding obligations under the Agreement, and in connection therewith, the Pledgor has requested and Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties have agreed to release their lien on all Pledged Collateral pledged pursuant to the Agreement.

AGREEMENT:

Collateral Agent hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest pledged, hypothecated, assigned, transferred, deposited and granted to it by the Pledgor pursuant to the Agreement in all Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule A, annexed hereto and any reissues, extensions and re-examinations thereof (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), and all liens, security interests, charges or other encumbrances in favor of Collateral Agent in the Released Collateral shall hereby terminate and revert to the Pledgor and all right, title and interest of Collateral Agent in the Released Collateral will hereby cease, terminate and become void.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release has been executed as of the date first written above.

UNITED STATES TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, as Collateral Agent

By: Name:

Title: JAMES E. LOGAN VICE PRESIDENT

ASTM A-311

1,786,467

August 10. 1993

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKES

| Trademark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| BL | 1,776,238 | June 5, 1993 |
| Fire-Bar | 1,783,841 | July 27, 1993 |
| Fire-Bar ASTM A-311 | 1,786,467 | August 10. 1993 |

11



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

OCTOBER 26, 1999

BINGHAM DANA LLP CRISTINA GONZALEZ 150 FEDERAL STREET BOSTON, MA 02110 PTAS



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 101127421

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THERE IS NO COUNTRY FOR THE CORPORATION IN ITEM I OR ITEM 2 OF THE RECORDATION COVER SHEET. PLEASE SUPPLY THAT INFORMATION.

DOROTHY RILEY, PARALEGAL ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 10/14/1999